©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2015

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 47]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 2015 Karthigai 9, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2046

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### **CONTENTS**

	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Pages		
	ERCIAL TAXES AND REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT	CC
126	Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Commercial Taxes Subordinate	Amendments to Services.
	EALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
126-127	ng to the Post of Administrative Officer (Legal) in Office of the c Health and Preventive Medicine in Tamil Nadu General Service.	
127	LAW DEPARTMENT	
	Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Legal Educational Service	Amendment to

III-1(b)-47—1 [125]

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### COMMERCIAL TAXES AND REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Commercial Taxes Subordinate Services

[G.O. Ms. No. 91, Commercial Taxes and Registration (A1), 3rd November 2015, ஐப்பசி 17, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO B-86/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Commercial Taxes Subordinate Service (Section—4 in Volume—III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970).

#### **A**MENDMENTS

In the said Rules, in the Annexure, in the tabular column, in column (3), against the entry "2. Deputy Commercial Tax Officer" in column (1) and against the entry "Recruitment by transfer from among the Assistants in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service and Assistant Section Officers in the Departments of Secretariat" in column (2),—

- (1) for clause (a), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—"(a) service of not less than two years as Assistant in the Commercial Taxes Department including the office of the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes or in the office of the Tamil Nadu Sales Tax Appellate Tribunal or Service of not less than two years as Assistant Section Officer in the Commercial Taxes and Registration Department of Secretariat. Such Service shall not include the period spent on unearned leave and extraordinary leave."; and
  - (2) in clause (b), the Provisos and explanations after sub-clause (iv) shall be omitted.

Md. NASIMUDDIN,
Principal Secretary to Government. (FAC)

#### HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Adhoc Rules Relating to the Post of Administrative Officer (Legal) in Office of the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine in Tamil Nadu General Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 293, Health and Family Welfare (AB2), 29th September 2015, புரட்டாசி 12, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO B-87/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:—

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect on and from the 15th June, 2015.

#### Rules

The General Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts in the Tamil Nadu General Service shall apply to the holder of the temporary post of Administrative Officer (Legal), in the Office of the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules:—

- 2. Constitution:—The post shall constitute a distinct class in the said service.
- **3. Appointing Authority**:—The appointing authority for the post shall be the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai.
- **4. Method of Appointment:**—Appointment to the post shall be made by recruitment by transfer from among the holders of the post of Superintendent in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service in the Department of Public Health and Preventive Medicine.

- **5. Qualification:**—No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post by recruitment by transfer unless he possesses the following qualifications, namely:—
  - (a) A Bachelor Degree in Law, and
- (b) Must have put in a service for a period of not less than ten years in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service in the Directorate of Public Health and Preventive Medicine.
- **6. Probation**:—Every person appointed to the post by recruitment by transfer shall from the date on which he joins duty be on probation for a total period of one year on duty within a continuous period of two years.
- **7. Pay:**—There shall be paid to the holder of the post, a monthly pay calculated in the Pay band-3 of Rs. 15600-39100 with Grade Pay of Rs.5400/-.

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, Secretary to Government.

#### LAW DEPARTMENT

#### Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Legal Educational Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 357, Law (LS), 23rd October 2015, Aippasi 6, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2046.]

No. SRO B-88/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Education Department Notification No.SRO A-560/78, published at page Nos..679-682 of Part-III-Section 1(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated 8th November, 1978.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 8th November 1978.

#### AMENDMENT

In the said Notification, for the Preamble, the following Preamble shall be Substituted, namely:—

"In exercise of the powers conferred by the provisio to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, and of all other powers hereunto enabling, and in supersession of the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Educational Service in section 8 of Volume-II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual 1969 so far as they relate to the posts of Director of Legal Studies, Professors and Junior Professors, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Legal Educational Service which will be included as section 33 under Part III-A of Volume-II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969."

S.S. POOVALINGAM, Secretary to Government. (In-Charge)